EMERGENCY

City of Cincinnati

JRS MJb

An Ordinance No. 103

- 2022

AMENDING Ordinance No. 507-2021 to allow for the use of allocated funds for the expansion of the Red Bike program into various City neighborhoods including Avondale, Evanston, Roselawn, and Bond Hill.

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2021, Council approved Ordinance No. 507-2021, which allocated \$500,000 (the "Funds") for the expansion of the Red Bike program into the neighborhoods of Avondale, Evanston, Roselawn, and Bond Hill; and

WHEREAS, the operator of the Red Bike program, Cincy Bike Share, Inc., applied for and obtained grant money to be used for expansion of the Red Bike program within the City, which grant requires matching funds; and

WHEREAS, Cincy Bike Share, Inc., has requested the ability to utilize the Funds as matching funds for grants to expand the Red Bike program into additional City neighborhoods, including the neighborhoods of Avondale, Evanston, Roselawn, and Bond Hill where Cincy Bike Share, Inc. will install and operate a minimum of twenty-five bike share docks in each of the four neighborhoods to be split among a minimum of three docking stations in each of the four neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, Council wishes to amend Ordinance No. 507-2021 to allow for the use of the Funds as matching funds and for the expansion of the Red Bike program into City neighborhoods, which shall include Avondale, Evanston, Roselawn, and Bond Hill; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That Sections 1 and 3 of Ordinance No. 507-2021 are hereby amended as

follows:

Section 1. That the new capital improvement program project account no.

980x233x222390, "Red Bike Program Expansion," is hereby established for the

purposes of (i) expanding the Red Bike program to City neighborhoods

includeincluding Bond Hill, Roselawn, Evanston, and Avondale, and (ii) serving as

matching funds to secure additional grant funding to be used to expand the Red

Bike program within the City, including the neighborhoods of Bond Hill,

Roselawn, Evanston, and Avondale, so as to provide for fitness, transportation, and healthy living.

Section 3. That the sum of \$500,000 is hereby transferred and appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x233x222390, "Red Bike Program Expansion," for the <u>purposes</u> of (i) expanding the Red Bike program <u>into City neighborhoods</u>, to include including a minimum of twenty-five bike share docks in each of Bond Hill, Roselawn, Evanston, and Avondale, to be split among a minimum of three docking stations in each of the four neighborhoods, and (ii) serving as matching funds for additional grant funding to be used to expand the Red Bike program within the City to provide for fitness, transportation, and healthy living.

Section 2. That existing Sections 1 and 3 of Ordinance No. 507-2021 are hereby repealed. Section 3. That all terms of Ordinance No. 507-2021 not amended in this ordinance remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. That the City Manager and the appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to take all necessary and proper actions to carry out the terms of Sections 1 through 4 hereof, including executing any amendments to agreements necessary to clarify the respective obligations of the City and Cincy Bike Share, Inc., with respect to the purpose of the funds that is the subject of this ordinance.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is

2

the immediate need to ensure funds are provided for the Red Bike program expansion, including matching funds for a grant that Cincy Bike Share, Inc. has already applied for and obtained.

Passed: , 2022 Attest: Clerk

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

Deletions are struck through. Additions are underlined.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 63.2022 WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 7.5.2022 2022 Ichison Ante ERK OF COUNCIES